MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 390.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to enable the city of Portland to aid in rebuilding said city."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The first section of the act entitled "an act to enable Bonds to be the city of Portland to aid in rebuilding said city," is hereby issued by city, increased in amended by substituting the words two millions for the words "one warrant. million," in said section.

Said act is further amended by inserting at the close Where and bow of the first section the words, payable at the option of the commis- payable. sioners in any place in the United States, or payable in England in sterling. Also, by striking out the words, "for mechanical trades," in the third section.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 1, 1867.

Chapter 391.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, amounting to nine hundred sixty-seven thousand two hundred one dollars thirty-two cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named within this state, shall be assessed and pay the centage of several sums with which they respectively stand charged in the following lists; the same being in addition to the poll tax of one cent on each poll, a tax of five and one-fourth mills on the dollar of the present valuation for the current disbursements of the treasury, and of three-fourths of a mill on the dollar of the valuation established as a basis for the sinking fund created by an act approved January twenty-eight, eighteen hundred sixty-five.

Basis and per taxation.

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

Auburn,	Five thousand five bundred forty-seven dollars forty-five	
	cents,	5,547 45
Danville,	One thousand eight hundred nine dollars thirty seven cts.	1,809 37
Durham,	Two thousand seven hundred sixty dollars thirty eight	
•	cents.	2,760 38
East Livermore,	One thousand eight hundred twelve dollars eighty cents,	1,812 80
Greene,	Two thousand thirty three dollars forty-four cents,	2,033 44
Lewiston,	Fourteen thousand five hundred seventy dollars forty one	•
•	cents,	14,570 41
Lisbon,	Two thousand four hundred twenty seven dollars sixty	•
•	five cents.	2,427 65
Leeds,	Two thousand one dollars fifty cents,	2,001 50
Livermore,	Two thousand five hundred eighty eight dollars twenty	•
•	two cents,	2,588 22